CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

AUCTION SHEET

506 ROYAL BANK BLDG., MASTINGS AND GRANVILLE VANCOUVER, B.C.

DATE		The state of the s		
NO.	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	JAPANESE NAME OR FILE NUMBER	PURCHASER	AMOUNT

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION					
NAME: SAKAMOTO, Unokie	detarm decisional distribution in street	arnas germas eri navar quarraja		energy care and control of the property	
HOME ADDRESS Clarton		Skeena River,	B.C.		
REGISTRATION NUMBER.	11157	SEX:	Y	AGE:	58
(If any business or businesses of partnership with anyone; if partnership with any LIVING Colors (P), Sueguna (M),	ND: USBAND: HILDREN: Marie (F)	filme filme keena River, l abako (F), Ful (AS73	J.C.		
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN:	Skeena Riv 15, 12, 10,	er, B.C. 9, 5, 4, 3.			
1. LOCATION AND DESC	RIPTION:				
2. BUILDINGS AND OTH	PR IMPROV	EMENTS:)		
3. INSURANCE (Give part	+/	where policies a	re) /		
5/ENCUMBRANCES (Incl	\neg	registered claims	or deposit		
6. OCCUPANCY AND LE	ASES (If va	cant so state)			

8.	
	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: Non
9.	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN None
ST	ATEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
ı.	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION. Skeens River, B.C. six room ho
2.	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Claxton Carmery, Skeens
3.	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID None Rome
4.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE: None
5	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY, (Give name, address, rent and to what date pai
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
6.	
 ST	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co.
 ST.	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustody of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C. :- 1 Spring Net \$20.00 Services (6 x A O y) 1 Galley fo hauling in net85.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co.
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the custody of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C.; 1 Spring Net \$20.00 Sale (Sale Cannery Co.) B.C.; 1 Spring Net \$20.00 Sale (Sale Cannery Co.) 1 Singer Treadle sewing machine \$80.00. 11 Boxee-Kitchen Utensils & \$30.00 1 Pump Jack \$20.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C. :- 1 Spring Net \$20.00 Services (6 * Roy) 1 Galley/ fo hauling in net85.00 Services (6 * Roy) 1 Galley/ fo hauling in net85.00 Services (6 * Roy) 1 Boxes-Kitchen Utensils & \$30.00 11 Boxes-Kitchen Utensils & \$30.00 12 Pump Jack \$20.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C. :- 1 Spring Net \$20.00 Service (6 * x oy) 1 Galley/fo hauling in net85.00 1 Singer Treadle sewing machine \$80.00. 11 Boxes-Kitchen Utenzils x \$30.00 \$20.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C.; - 1 Spring Net \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C.; - 1 Spring Net \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustody of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C.; 1 Spring Net \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 In Bonce-Kitchen Utenzils 3 Beds \$30.00 \$20.00 A 5 Gone About Mals, Poultry and Pet None
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURN EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: In the oustedy of the Watchman of the Claxton Cannery Co. B.C.; - 1 Spring Net \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00

FOR		FILE NO
4	INSURANCE CARRIED	ON ABOVE PROPERTY: None
5.		AND OTHER CLAIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION None
6.	MONEYS OWING TO Y	OU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom)
	BONDS, DEBENTURES,	SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabout Certificates in declarant's possession.
8.	BANK ACCOUNTS: N	one
9.	LIFE INSURANCE: N	one
0.	INTEREST IN ANY ESTA	ATES OR TRUSTS. None
1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX	None
	BILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS:	None
2.	TRADE DEBTS:	None
EM	(ARKS:	None
ery id ii	certify that the above info y description in any protection indirect.	ormation is true and complete and fully discloses all my property ed area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities dire
	& or	(Signature) 2 Sakamato

DIFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

Date Super-21/43

11 .

to Evacuated April 24/142 Naturalized - Chinadian Sesent Address April 24/142 Naturalized - Chinadian Ap			r File No. 1230
esent Address State Control Panney See to Evacuated Control Panney See Seent Address Athoraxa Late Pried - Single (check) Name of Husband Mane of Children under 16 Mahuf Mane of Father Mane of Children under 16 Mahuf Mane of Father		(Shirmame In Black Le	
esent Address Separated April 1942 Heaturelized - Chinadian Lagh Guille Johnsek Athoraxa Lagh Arried - Single (check) Name of Husband Name of Children under 16 Name of Children under 16	80 May 24, 1884		gistration No11157
seent Address Athorhaca Name of Wife Name of Husband Name of Husband Mes of Children under 16 Mohulf) Nov. 1/26 #	ea Rusi, K.	Cloreton Canney	mer Address
Atholasca As Atholasca As Pried - Single (check) Name of Wife Name of Husband Mes of Children under 16 Mobile Manual Manu		1 milys	by Evacuated
reied = Single (check) Name of Wife Name of Husband Name of Father Mee of Children under 16 Name of Children under 16	Be. alt.	1 Lann	sent Address
me of Mother <u>Secencel</u> Name of Father <u>A</u> mes of Children under 16 <u>Mobule) Nov. 1/26 # /</u>	reta. any 20 ne # MIST	Aron Sp	国政府共享 国际国际 医克拉斯氏 医克拉斯氏 医克拉斯氏征 医克拉斯氏征 医克拉斯氏征
	leceased.	Deceased Name of Fa	
	1/10 Mante.		Shyrie (=) N
may 20/32 (Vara (F) June //36 Squested by Registered with Custodie	(Yes or 16)	C. Girard Registered	may 20/32 Conquested byC.
ditional Information Hiskeannan		tion Fisherman	ditional Information

Ret Unokichi SAKAMOTO #11157

This wan signed a declaration to the Custodian on March 24, 1942, one day before his evacuation.

In his declaration he reported one Spring net and one gurdy, left in the care of Clarton Cannery, Skeens River. B. C. Packers Ltd. informed us on May 21, 1945, that these articles had been purchased by Clarton Cannery and the money turned over to SAKAMOTO after an okay from this office. There is no other record of this on our files.

He declared a Singer treadle sewing machine, 11 boxes of kitchen utensils, 3 beds and one pump jack. A Custodian Release, dated May 16, 1942, covers 3 boxes, 2 tool chests and kitchen equipment. We have no record that these items were actually shipped. We have no record of the disposition of the sewing machine and pump jack, but in letter of May 21, 1945, B. C. Packers Ltd. state that all articles of value were shipped and the remainder discarded as of no value. In letter of July 2, 1945, SAKANOTO states that 3 spring beds and 2 mattresses remain at Clarton. The 3 beds are the only items on the long list of chattels reported on July 2, 1945, that had been reported by SAKANOTO to this office previously. It would appear that the beds must be considered to be among the items discarded as valueless.

In the list of boat equipment, tools and fishing gear, reported on July 2, 1945, for the first time, are two saws. Crosscut saws, identified as the property of this man, were sold at auction for the net sum of \$1.29. The boat equipment, according to letter of February 21, 1946, from B. C. Packers Ltd., was included in the equipy paid Sakamoto when making settlement. This settlement would appear to be in connection with the vessel "M.S." The Cohoe net was not reported before and we have no record of this net. Until the report of July 2, 1945, we had no knowledge of the tools mentioned.

SAKAMOTO declared eleven \$5.00 War Savings Certificates in his own pos-

The vessel "M.S." was released from custody to B. C. Packers Ltd., licensed owners. This vessel had been in SAKAMOTO's possession under a conditional sale agreement and B. C. Packers Ltd., May 21, 1945, informed us that SAKAMOTO had released the vessel to the company on February 13, 1942. We have no knowledge of what settlement was made in regard to SAKAMOTO's equity.

The account of this man was credited with the sum of \$50.25, in settlement of claim for refund of expenses incurred at the impounding of the vessel "M.S.".

This file reveals no other property of any kind.

This summery is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

April 4, 1946.

SUMMARY TAKEN FROM VESSELS RECORDS

Date:

Jan. 21, 1944

Name:

Unosuke SAKAMOTO UNOKILMI

Reg. No. 65040 File: 45

Boat File No.: Released Vessels "N.S."

Name of Vessel:

"N.S." 29'x7'x3'6"(1939) Easthope 7 HP (1940)

Lie. or Reg. No.: Vancouver 4035

Naval No.:

PR.047-H

Owner's Valuation: \$925.00

JFVDC Valuation:

None

Custodian Valuation: None

Date of Sale:

Released to Licensed Owner B.C. Packers Ltd.

Purchaser:

None

Signature on Sales Papers: None

Selling Price:

None

Paid to JFVDC or Custodian:

None

Supervision Costs:

None

Balance due Owner:

None

Paid to:

None

Location of Boat at Sale:

This boat was in custody at New Westminster

Claims Against Canadian Govt .:

Repairs: Claim 534- B.C. Packers Ltd. \$157.90 (Unpaid)

Additional Information: Unosuke Sakamoto declared a mortgage to B.C. Packers of \$725.00. Sakamoto was probably buying it from B. C. Packers Ltd. on a conditional sales agreement. Boat file makes no reference to any equity of Sakamoto.

Although this vessel was reported to be owned by Unosuke SAKAMOTO, the only man of that name of whom the RCMP have a record has denied that he is the man concerned. Unokichi SAKAMOTO, who formerly lived at Claxton Gamery, appears to be the man who was operating this vessel, and who had the boat in his possession under a Conditional Sale Agreement.

Brackeson april Hele

Drummed, B.C. July 2, 1942. dr. 2. marina. EVACUATION SECTION Aprential artister dept. 516 Kope Bank Bldg. File No. 1730 Ares.
Referred Office ~ Hostings + Granelle. Variouser, B.C. elen in: In answer to your letter of may 11,1815. I am pleased to les your know That if Am The person concerned. I am the freherman who prorigat the pessel " N. S. . Vancourer 4035, To Just Destructed at the time of the temperating of July resuls. I do not ove The prem My \$34.81 Dite British Columbia Parkers Lill of hand left many selected at Clarkton Janery, theen Kine B.C. They me see hay need. Will you claim the money of the fallows entieter from The B. L. Parkers Little? + rolling (not declared before) 2 water tanks (12 gats. + 8 gats) and declared who. 2 yearsons (mutidelland tefore)

not destand before 3 you pumps 2 primus que stores ** 2 cans (type) 1 tank (4 gal.) 11 11 11 5 souterne 2 sompasses (small & medicas) " 2 water buckets n 3 vel cupe 3 storage batteries 2 pilo poles 10 m 10 m 1 deck brush n n n 1 gas Tand (22 gil.) I met quard. 2 mattresses " I spring bede inducated before 1. cohow nets - 1 puny " Su detter may 21/45 not beland before I judge hammer Sold S 2 felling some (so Somen Interp). I felling wedge 1 double age . I surgle age my son, Longo Sakamento, has also ligh a how of eargested Tools there. Would you pleased make on

effort to send it here? I shall be much obliged to seecine The repayment of its person 9 L. Salemato: Brunnock, B.C.

British Columbia Packers Limited CLOVER LEAF ALL CODES USED

P. O. Box 939



May 21st, 1945.

The Department of the Secretary of State, Office of The Custodian. 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver. B.C.

EVACUATION SECTION Rec'd MAY 22 1945

Dear Sirs:

File 1230 Re: Unokichi SAKAMOTO, #11157

The boat "N.S." was sold under Conditional Sale Agreement to Unosuke Sakamoto and was released to the Company by him on February 13th, 1942. He used the name Unosuke and has lived over thirty years on the Skeena. We do not know if Unokichi is the same man or not.

The claim of \$24.81 was against this man but was collected in error from the Unosuke Sakamoto of Steveston. This amount was refunded to the Steveston Sakamoto on May 15th, 1942 by Company cheque and is still outstanding by the Skeena Sakamoto. This money was a fare advanced to allow him to return to the Skeena after making the trip with the boats in charge of the Navy.

The spring net and gurdy was purchased by Clarton and the money turned over direct to him after an okay for the Department. The other articles have either been shipped to him or were of no value and were discarded.

Hoping this answers your letter of May 11th.

Yours very truly.

BRITISH COLUMBIA PACKERS LIMITED.

Per: a E Lawson

AEL/DES.

Milish Columbia Pachers Limited

CLOVER LEAF

P. O BOX 939

SALMON FORT OF CAMPBELL AVE VANCOUVER, CANAD

PACKERS OF PINEST CANNED SALMON UNDER MANY WELL SNOWN BRANDS

File: 1230

February 21st, 1946.

Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, VANCOUVER, B. C. FIR TO THE RESTION SECTION FER 22 1948

Rec'd 1230

Ans. Action Referred Packson

Dear Sirs:

rata basis.

Re: Unokichi SAKAMOTO - #11157.

The balance of \$24.85 owing by the above named Japanese is the cost of fare from Vancouver to Prince Rupert. Sakamoto was one of the men forced by the Navy to accompany the boats that were seized in Prince Rupert and towed to Vancouver. As he was unable to get this fare from the Naval authorities or any other government agency, he asked us to advance this amount, for which we understood we would be reimbursed. We feel this is a government issue and that we should not accept settlement on a pro

The boat equipment mentioned by Sakamoto was included in the equity paid when making settlement.

The cohoe net, if of any value, was purchased by the Company and the money given to the owner.

The box of tools mentioned was shipped direct to Kingo Sakamato by Claxton Cannery.

Yours very truly,

BRITISH COLUMBIA PACKERS LIMITED,

Per: Whawson

AEL/MEL.

BEOLESKELDE ON NO. - ELLST

PIER NO. 1230

The following chattels were sold by public

auction et Prince Bupert, B.C. on July 28,30,1945

Cross out saus

2.00

Total

Loss Expenses: (Ametionsor's Post 0.20
Loss Expenses: (Advortisings 0.07
(Morings 0.44

Not Proceeds Greatted:

1.29

2.00

0.71

Nonvers of Custodien Staff Present. Mrs. Arnold (Agent)
Extracted from Auctioneering List No. Prince Report 4.
Remarks.

Tor Ur. Tell

<u>Prope To Lightenia</u>

not produce success. Alican. Pile 1230

With reference to the attached letter from this man, the sum of \$50.25 has been received in settlement of the claim for transportation expenses incurred at the impounding of his finhing vessel. The claim was filed in the name of N. Sakamoto, and, as there was doubt of the identity of the claimant, has not been credited to Uncitch! Sakamoto's moscount. The sum of \$50.25 will be transferred to his account by regularities today.

The claim of B. C. Packers Ltd. for \$24.81 covers fare advanced to this man at the time he was returning to Prince Rupert after surrendering his vessel.

Altogother, there are five claims, totaling \$613.23, against Unokichi SAKAMOTO.

In regard to the chattels, declared on JP, the file shows the following:

- 1 Spring But (\$20.00) B. C. Packers state they purchased this. Sakamote lists this in his letter of July 2nd, does not say he sold it.
- 1 Calley (Gardy1)185.00-B. C. Padmin state they purchased this. No mention in letter from Sakamoto, presumably it was sold.
- 11 loves Litchen Uteneils Release dated May 16th, 1942, covers,") boxes, 2 tool cheste, Kitchen equipment"
- 1 Singer Trendle Sewing Machine (\$80.00) Not mentioned in Sekamoto's letter, no record of shipment, or sale.
- 3 Reds (\$30.00) Listed in Sakamoto's letter, no record of sale or shipment.
- 1 Pump Juck (\$20.00) No record of sale or shipment

An undated, unsigned inventory filed next to the JP form, gives the followings

1 Storer S.M. (See above)
2 Trunks
2 December 2 2 3 Secribly the same as the 11 Boxes of Eithen
1 Tub Sauce 3 3 Utensile declared on JP. If so, there is one short.
1 Carton 3 77 Sau

the the other extince were shipped to him or were discarded to of no value.

The file of Kingo Sukamoto (Me.1240) shows that his tool box was being traced, as at May 31, 1944, which is the last letter on the file.

JAPANESE FISHING VESSELS DISPOSAL COMMITTEE

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE

FISHING VESSEL: "N.S."

CLAIM No.:534-Released

Owner at Time of Impounding:

REG. or LIC. No.: Vancouver 4035

PR-047-H

B. C. Packers Ltd. ~ //67 Unosuke SAKAMOTO, #05040, File 1933) /230

CLAIM PAYABLE TO:

NAVAL No.:

British Columbia Packers Ltd.

British Columbia Packers Ltd.

This vessel was released on Pebruary 27, 1942, to the licensed owners, British Columbia Packers Ltd. The vessel had been impounded because she was in the possession of Unosuke SAKAMOTO under a conditional sale agreement.

While in the custody of the Royal Canadian Navy, this vessel suffered damage to the value of \$157.90, as assessed by the surveyor for Naval Service, which sum is approved by the undersigned and accepted as adequate compensation.

In consideration of the payment of the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND FIRTY-BEVEN

DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS

(\$ 157.90)

(of lawful money of Ganada) (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), we, the undersigned, being the owners and/or mortgagees, shippard repairers and all others having any interest, claim or demand against the said motor vessel registered at the Port of Vancouver, B. C.

Official or License No. 4035 DO HEREBY RELEASE and forever discharge His Majesty the King, as represented by Royal Canadian Naval Service or any patrol or auxiliary service, acting through or under the authority of Royal Canadian Naval Service, and all boards, commissions or departments of His Majesty's Canadian Government of and from claims which we may now have or which hereafter may arise and which now could or at any time hereafter be made in consequence of damage sustained or any alleged damage sustained, to the above-named motor vessel while in custody of His Majesty's Royal Canadian Naval Service or any auxiliary patrols, commissions, boards or departments hereinbefore named.

AND FURTHER, we covenant that we are the owners and/or mortgagees, shipyard repairers and all others having any interest, claim or demand against the said vessel and are the only parties or persons having any interest, claim, lien, demand or charge over the above-named motor vessel, and should any claim hereafter be made by or through any parties whatsoever, we hereby agree to indemnify and save harmless His Majesty the King as represented by any of the naval services, boards, patrols, departments, or commissions hereinbefore referred to.

AND FURTHER, that this discharge and release enures to the benefit of and is binding upon all the parties hereto, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, successors and representatives.

DATED at Vancouver, British Columbia, this Segond

of Man

19125

WITNESS:

ARTTISH COLUMBIA PACKEDS LINTERS

.. Secretary-treasurer.

This fike reveals the following liabilities: James A. bican testate, Unlikes FURNOR, administrator, \$3.6; M. surve Co. \$7.45; Skinc MAREDA, \$395.57; Batanjiro CRASHE, \$151.75; British Columbia Packers Ltd.; \$24.81; & total of \$613.43. The first four claims were referred to SALAMORO but there have been ligaared. The claim filed by the D. C. packers Ltd. was referred to bakanore in the 1949. This claim, seconding to B.C. Packers Ltd., represents an advance and to databout to sever expenses of his trip back to Prince Ampart of the delivering the vessel "N.S." to Mavel Service at Steventon. SARMORD the part desired this but has stated that in view of the same exticles loft by him it Claims Centery for which he has received no payment, he feels that he does not one the packers, the feels that he does not one the packers and the does not not one the packers. this file county to further little Life of the Line. This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file. 1 Michael de 1 February 18, 1946. Pirst four claim acknowledged April 20, 1946. Creditors advised to deal